called the doctor; we inspected his

records. There were only names in the

little black book, nothing more --

nothing of who these men were, what they

had done, or hoped. Behind the names of

those who had died there was a cross. I

counted them. They totaled 242. Two

hundred and forty-two out of twelve

hundred in one month.

"As I walked down to the end of the

barracks, there was applause from the

men too weak to get out of bed. It

sounded like the hand clapping of

babies; they were so weak. The doctor's

name was Paul Heller. He had been there